

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7502-7509/2011

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. ETC.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MOHAN LAL & ORS. ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. In the facts and circumstances of the case, as the appointment of the respondents had been made after duly following the selection procedure there was no flaw in it. The persons were selected, they were appointed as well as sent for training for six months. Thereafter, on abolition of the Industrial Security Force, the unceremonial removal was ordered. Whereas the recruitment has been found by the High Court to be as against the police post. Fresh recruitment was proposed for filling the posts in the police. The High Court has rightly ordered, in the circumstances, that the incumbents should be accommodated as against the available posts. Initially, interim stay was granted by this Court and the same has been vacated by this Court on 24.08.2011. The order dated 24.08.2011 is extracted below:

“Leave granted.

Ad interim order dated 7th December, 2009 is vacated. We clarify that the pendency of these appeals shall not come in the way of the

respondents in taking recourse to appropriate proceedings in case the impugned judgment is not implemented by the State.

The appeals will be heard on the SLP paper books. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties."

3. Implementation of the order was intended. In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are not inclined to interfere. The appeals being devoid of merits are hereby dismissed.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[M.R. SHAH]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 22, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7502-7509/2011

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. ETC.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MOHAN LAL & ORS. ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 22-05-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
For Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, AOR

Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jitendr Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, AOR

Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER